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ARCADIS-US, Inc.
100 Montgomery Street, Ste. 300
San Francisco, CA 94104

Attn.:  Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG ~ Senior Geologist

Re: Fourth Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #1 1120, 6400
Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California. ACEH Case #R00002431.

Dear Ms. Phillips:

Provided herein is the Fourth Quarter, 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Station #11120 (herein referred to as Station #11120) located at 6400 Dublin Boulevard,
Dublin. California (Property). This report presents a summary of Fourth Quarter, 2009 ground-
water monitorinz results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to conta.t us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES., INC.

yton’ il

Jason Duda
Project Scientist

Mt J—

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G., C.HG.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. Tejinder Singh, Property Owner, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA 94568
GeoTracker
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STATION #11120 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility:  #11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

ARCADIS Project Manager: Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) / Jason Duda &
Matthew Herrick (530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / ACEH
Case # RO0002431

Consultant Project No.: 09-88-651

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2009):
1. Submitted Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (BAI, 10/26/2009).
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2009. Work performed
by BAI on 26 October 2009.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter 2010):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. No environmental work is scheduled to be conducted at the Site during the First Quarter
of 2010.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling

Frequency of ground-water sampling: Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q): Wells MW-8, MW-10, and
MW-11

Frequency of ground-water monitoring: ~ Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q): Wells MW-8, MW-10, and
MW-11

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 5.77 ft (MW-10) to 6.93 ft (MW-11)

General ground-water flow direction: Southeast

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.012 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Fourth quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring/sampling was conducted at Station #11120 on 26
October 2009 by BAI personnel. Water levels were gauged in the three wells at the Site. No
irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth-to-water level measurements ranged from
5.77 ft at MW-10 to 6.93 ft at MW-11. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 323.03 ft
above datum at well MW-11 to 321.67 ft at well MW-10. Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are
provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water elevations
are summarized in Table 1. A Site Location Map is provided as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water
elevation contours are presented in Drawing 2.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11. No irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were
submitted to TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. (Pleasanton, California) under chain-of-custody protocol for
laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Total Xylenes (BTEX); Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Ethanol, 1,2-
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Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), Di-lsopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Butyl Alcohol
(TBA), and Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were
encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the

laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at
concentrations of 46 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-8 and 7.6 pg/L in well MW-11. Toluene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of
0.51 pg/L in well MW-8 and 0.53 pg/L in well MW-11. Remaining fuel constituents were not detected
above their respective laboratory reporting limits in the three wells sampled this quarter. Historic
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and
MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2. Historical ground-water analytical data for
former fells abandoned in 1999 are provided in Appendix B. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix C.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as
summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and
gradient to the southeast at approximately 0.012 ft/ft, consistent with historical data (see Table 3).
Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for
each well, with the exception of Toluene detected at a historic maximum in wells MW-8 and MW-11
(0.51 pg/L and 0.53 pg/L, respectively). It is important to note that this is the first time Toluene has been
detected in groundwater and the concentrations are very close to the laboratory reporting limit. The next
semi-annual ground-water monitoring and sampling will be conducted during the Second Quarter of
2010.

Results of Fourth Quarter 2009 ground-water sampling activities indicate dissolved MTBE
concentrations remain relatively consistent with those observed during previous quarters. A downward
trend in MTBE concentrations in MW-8 and MW-11 has been observed over the last couple years. The
Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient, and Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey
Report submitted on 20 December 2006 recommended that a formal closure request be completed and
submitted to the ACEH for review. Although a response from the ACEH has not been received,
completion of a formal closure request report is being considered.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of BAI field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica
Laboratories, Inc. (Pleasanton, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally
accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied
was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of ARCADIS-US, Inc. and Atlantic
Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company). It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water
conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could
occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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ATTACHMENTS:
Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Station #11120, Dublin, California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, October 26, 2009,
Station #11120, Dublin, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11120, Dublin, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11120, Dublin, California
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11120, Dublin,
California

Appendix A.  BAI Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Chain-of-
Custody Documentation, Certified Analytical Results, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  Historical Ground-Water Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source:
Alisto Engineering)

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-8
02/25/2002 - 328.94 6.02 - 322.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 -- PACE -
09/30/2002 - 328.94 6.16 - 322.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9/4.8 -- SEQM -
12/13/2002 - 328.94 5.81 - 323.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9/6.4 -- SEQM -
03/12/2003 - 328.94 5.80 - 323.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3/3.8 -- SEQM -
06/28/2003 - 328.94 5.70 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 -- SEQM - b
09/30/2003 - 328.94 5.90 - 323.04 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM -
12/05/2003 P 328.94 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 6.7 -- SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004 P 328.94 4.74 - 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 -- SEQM 6.7
06/21/2004 P 328.94 6.12 - 322.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.5 -- SEQM 7.0
09/17/2004 P 328.94 6.38 - 322.56 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 - SEQM | 7.2
12/13/2004 P 328.94 5.47 - 323.47 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 6.7 -- SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005 P 328.94 4.43 - 32451 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.6 -- SEQM 6.9
06/10/2005 P 328.94 5.35 - 323.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 -- SEQM 6.9
09/16/2005 P 328.94 6.58 - 322.36 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7 - SEQM | 6.9
12/15/2005 P 328.94 8.54 - 320.40 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.6 -- SEQM | 7.0
03/01/2006 P 328.94 7.55 - 321.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 -- SEQM 7.1
6/23/2006 P 328.94 8.14 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 -- TAMC | 7.2
9/19/2006 P 328.94 7.33 - 321.61 82 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 130 - TAMC | 7.2 c
12/19/2006 P 328.94 7.55 - 321.39 82 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 3.28 | TAMC | 7.51
3/29/2007 P 328.94 7.44 - 321.50 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180 3.19  TAMC | 751
6/5/2007 P 328.94 7.58 - 321.36 77 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 130 4.87 | TAMC | 7.59 c
9/11/2007 P 328.94 8.00 - 320.94 76 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130 243 | TAMC - ¢, d (MTBE)
12/26/2007 P 328.94 6.45 - 322.49 97 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 150 432 | TAMC | 7.53 €
3/25/2008 P 328.94 5.82 - 323.12 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 100 485 | CEL | 7.96
6/10/2008 P 328.94 6.51 - 322.43 <50 <25 <25 <25 <25 95 471 CEL | 6.89
9/9/2008 P 328.94 6.60 - 322.34 <50 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 62 4.56 CEL 6.96
12/4/2008 P 328.94 6.80 - 322.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 38 4.47 CEL 7.18
3/5/2009 P 328.94 4.82 - 324.12 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 75 443 | CEL | 7.30
6/3/2009 P 328.94 6.60 - 322.34 65 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 381 | CEL | 721
9/16/2009 P 328.94 6.82 - 322.12 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 63 4.29 CEL 7.14
10/26/2009 P 328.94 6.20 - 322.74 <50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <1.0 46 -- TAMC | 6.9
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-8
MW-9
02/25/2002 - 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <250 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE -
09/30/2002 - 329.96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/3.3 - SEQM -
12/13/2002 - 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<2.5 - SEQM --
03/12/2003 - 329.96 6.86 - 323.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59/<2.5 - SEQM -
06/28/2003 - 329.96 5.95 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 - SEQM = b
09/30/2003 - 329.96 6.24 - 323.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - SEQM -
12/05/2003 P 329.96 7.21 - 322.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 - SEQM | 7.6
03/10/2004 P 329.96 5.37 - 324.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.4 - SEQM | 7.1
06/21/2004 P 329.96 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - SEQM | 7.8
09/17/2004 P 329.96 7.89 - 322.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 - SEQM | 7.5
12/13/2004 P 329.96 5.22 - 324.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
03/03/2005 P 329.96 5.12 - 324.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
06/10/2005 P 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.5
09/16/2005 P 329.96 6.99 - 322.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
12/15/2005 P 329.96 8.52 - 321.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7
03/01/2006 P 329.96 8.06 - 321.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7
6/23/2006 P 329.96 8.56 - 321.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 - TAMC | 7.3
7/21/2006 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Well Abandoned
MW-10
02/25/2002 - 327.44 4.21 - 323.23 53 2.58 <0.5 2.83 8.46 <0.5 - PACE -
09/30/2002 - 327.44 4.71 - 322.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.51/2.8 - SEQM -
12/13/2002 - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5/<2.5 - SEQM -
03/12/2003 - 327.44 7.96 - 319.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.76/<2.5 - SEQM -
06/28/2003 - 327.44 7.70 - 319.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - SEQM = b
09/30/2003 - 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 - SEQM -
12/05/2003 P 327.44 6.64 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 - SEQM | 7.1
03/10/2004 P 327.44 5.20 - 322.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - SEQM | 6.4
06/21/2004 P 327.44 7.45 - 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 - SEQM | 7.0
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.
09/17/2004 P 327.44 7.49 - 319.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 - SEQM | 7.0
12/13/2004 P 327.44 5.19 - 322.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 - SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005 P 327.44 4.86 - 322.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9
06/10/2005 P 327.44 4.00 - 323.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 - SEQM | 6.8
09/16/2005 P 327.44 4.78 - 322.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 - SEQM | 6.9
12/15/2005 P 327.44 6.67 - 320.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.0
03/01/2006 P 327.44 5.67 - 321.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59 - SEQM | 7.1
6/23/2006 P 327.44 5.83 - 321.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - TAMC 7.0
9/19/2006 P 327.44 6.87 - 320.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - TAMC | 7.1
12/19/2006 - 327.44 7.10 - 320.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.61 | TAMC | 7.29
3/29/2007 P 327.44 5.25 - 322.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 185  TAMC | 7.25
6/5/2007 P 327.44 6.94 - 320.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.65 | TAMC | 7.31
9/11/2007 P 327.44 5.88 - 321.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.68  TAMC -
12/26/2007 P 327.44 5.02 - 322.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 475 | TAMC | 7.31
3/25/2008 P 327.44 6.46 - 320.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.22 CEL 7.83
6/10/2008 P 327.44 6.67 - 320.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.10 CEL 7.05
9/9/2008 P 327.44 4.84 - 322.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.07 CEL 7.04
12/4/2008 P 327.44 4.80 - 322.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.98 CEL 6.64
3/5/2009 P 327.44 3.40 - 324.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.02 CEL 7.31
6/3/2009 P 327.44 4.90 - 322.54 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.12 CEL 7.58
9/16/2009 P 327.44 5.50 - 321.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.06 CEL 7.07
10/26/2009 P 327.44 5.77 - 321.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 - TAMC | 6.88
MW-11
02/25/2002 - 329.75 6.02 - 323.73 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2,550 - PACE =
09/30/2002 - 329.75 7.12 - 322.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500/1,400 - SEQM -
12/13/2002 - 329.75 6.60 - 323.15 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000| -- SEQM -
03/12/2003 - 329.75 5.79 - 323.96 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,900 - SEQM -
06/28/2003 - 329.75 5.68 = 324.07 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 - SEQM =
09/30/2003 - 329.75 6.68 - 323.07 5,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200 - SEQM -
12/05/2003 P 329.75 6.69 - 323.06 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 - SEQM | 7.2
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-11 Cont.
03/10/2004 P 329.75 5.29 - 324.46 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 -- SEQM | 6.8
06/21/2004 P 329.75 6.65 - 323.10 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,900 -- SEQM 7.1
09/17/2004 P 329.75 7.02 - 322.73 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 -- SEQM 7.1
12/13/2004 P 329.75 6.01 - 323.74 650 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 610 -- SEQM 6.9
03/03/2005 P 329.75 5.13 - 324.62 250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 190 -- SEQM 7.0
06/10/2005 P 329.75 6.00 - 323.75 <100 4.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 100 - SEQM | 7.0
09/16/2005 P 329.75 7.24 - 322.51 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 -- SEQM | 7.0
12/15/2005 P 329.75 8.91 - 320.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0 -- SEQM 7.1
03/01/2006 P 329.75 8.05 - 321.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 -- SEQM 7.2
6/23/2006 P 329.96 8.65 - 321.31 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 - TAMC | 7.2
9/19/2006 P 329.96 8.07 - 321.89 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 26 -- TAMC | 7.3
12/19/2006 P 329.96 8.17 - 321.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 42 3.07 | TAMC | 7.47
3/29/2007 P 329.96 8.05 - 321.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 65 1.84  TAMC | 7.46
6/5/2007 P 329.96 8.22 - 321.74 53 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 74 2.23 | TAMC | 7.53
9/11/2007 P 329.96 8.62 - 321.34 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 55 2.94 | TAMC -
12/26/2007 P 329.96 7.12 - 322.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 45 4.81 | TAMC | 7.45
3/25/2008 P 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 3.50 CEL 7.93
6/10/2008 P 329.96 7.25 - 322.71 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 338 CEL | 7.16
9/9/2008 P 329.96 7.33 - 322.63 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 9.1 329 CEL | 7.16
12/4/2008 P 329.96 7.53 - 322.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.1 3.14 CEL 7.50
3/5/2009 P 329.96 5.60 - 324.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.3 3.08 CEL 7.49
6/3/2009 P 329.96 7.26 - 322.70 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.4 360 CEL | 7.38
9/16/2009 P 329.96 7.55 - 322.41 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 7.3 297 CEL | 753
10/26/2009 P 329.96 6.93 - 323.03 <50 <0.50 0.53 <0.50 <1.0 7.6 -- TAMC | 7.1
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

GRO = Gasoline range organics

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether by EPA method 802(@ior to 6/28/03) or 8260B
DO = Dissolved oxygen

u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |

-- = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

TAMC = TestAmerica

CEL = Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc
P/NP = Well purged/not purged prior to sampling

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

FOOTNOTES:

a = Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenatekide ethanol, tert-butyl alcohol, di-isopropster, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amyl methyl ethead scavengers include: 1,2-dichloroethaneh§lene dibromide.
b = Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoewent (6/28/03), TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbee, total xylenes, MTBE and fuel oxygenates aealypy EPA method 8260B.

¢ = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly dumdividual peaks in the quantitative range.

d = Sample > 4x spike concentration.

NOTES:
TOC elevations surveyed relative to an elevatioh&#09 ft MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatandified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfeed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtatieopotential inclusion of non-TPH-g analyteshiitthe
requested fuel range resulting in a higher coneéptr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilAp006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa2088 through September 30, 2009. GRO analysichasged to EPA method 8260B (C6-C12) for the tiréogl October 1, 2009 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nwsverified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-8

10/26/2009 <250 <5.0 46 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-9

06/28/2003 <100 <20 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date | Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE  TAME  12-DCA | EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

o ||| | |

06/28/2003

12/05/2003

06/21/2004

12/13/2004

06/10/2005

12/15/2005

6123/2006

12/19/2006 a, ¢ (ethanol)
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-10 Cont.

o S S R S N N AN NN
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-11 Cont.

12/26/2007 <300 <20 45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/25/2008 <300 <10 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/10/2008 <300 <10 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/9/2008 <300 <10 9.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/4/2008 <300 <10 7.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/5/2009 <300 <10 7.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/3/2009 <300 <10 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/16/2009 <300 <10 7.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

10/26/2009 <250 <5.0 7.6 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

Hg/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportimit$

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification was side of client contractual acceptance limits. Hesveit was within method acceptance limits. Thédshould still be useful for its intended
purpose.

b = Split samples were analyzed for ethanol by Bf&thod 8260B SIM; ethanol was detected in trip klah34 micrograms per liter. Ethanol was not detedin confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip blank on a different instrument; howevaiding time had expired by then.

¢ = LCS recorded above methanol control limits.akxte not detected. Data not impacted.

d = CCV recovery above limit; analyte not detected.

e = Sample > 4x spike concentration.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected primpril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
8/25/1993 Southwest 0.002
w100 o002
snz150 o0z
109 o002
3/27/1997 0.007t0 0.01
9/16/1997 0.001 to 0.009
s0on2 oo
sz0z002 oo
102005 oo
w2200 o000
azsz0r oo
sv201 oo
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
9/9/2008 Southwest 0.003
12/4/2008 West-Southwest 0.003
3/5/2009 South-Southeast 0.003
6/3/2009 Southwest 0.004
9/16/2009 Southeast 0.005
10/26/2009 Southeast 0.012

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

BAI GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



—4BROADBENT & ASSOCIA

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Well 1.D.: M- g

Project Name/Location; Bp jil ?ut’ﬁ Project #: c\q 'QZ& - é§"
Sampler's Name: E. Flevrny 1. (reddes Date: b /26 /6 7
Purging Equipment: 30«1{&{‘“ ' ’

Sampling Equipment: Brad l¢,

Casing Type: PVC "

Casing Diameter: :)., inch *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth:  19.97  reet 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Th|ckness = 2, 24 feet 4" = Q.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Velume*:  x_, jc gatlon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.

Casing Water Volume: /.7 +%222f gallons

Casing Volume: each

Estimated Purge Volume ) = 55.(1{ gallons

Free product measurement (if present):

Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Tempg@ture pH Cbservations

(gallons} | {24:00) (mV) (nS)

O HHu2 29%5 23] | L0

2.5 ys| x| X | X 21909 |22.7 |69
L W) x| x| x |39 a7 (9

X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: l/ gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: &3l feet
Sample Collection Time: lyse Purged Dry? (Y /N)

Comments: Wﬁ// !{/M% fé’ﬁféﬁ-?’w/ /1’”% 513'%1 /fm.h T 57(‘-&,/,2(




ENG!NEERING WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

Miv-10

Well 1.D.:

B Jllho

Project Name/Lccation:

Project #: -4 - [S/

Sampler's Name:

£ Carrs T Geddor

Date: # fo/3¢/0%

Lo t] e

Purging Equipment:

Patly

Sampling Equipment:

Casing Type: PVC

Q inch

] @ 5> feet
gf’? ’7 feet
- 137%

S

Casing Diameter:
Total Weil Depth:
Depth to Water:

Water Column Thn:kness B feet

Unit Casing Volume*:  x

Casing Water Volume:

gailon / foot

*¥UNIT CASING VOLUMES
2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
4" = 0.65 gal/tin ft.
6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.

gallons

Casing Velume: %3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = b f; gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time DO ORP Fe Conductance Tempegature pH Observations
{galions) | (24:00) {mV) (5] fahiéhheit)
T ] o
[5t | BsY &S |87
85 18Rl x| x| x | 7772Sh |l (087
2S5 s x| x| x [ QAL ST
X X X
\
el X X
~—_
X X X
\\\Eh\“\—
X X X
——
X X X
Total Water Volume Purged: 3.8 gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: ‘7,93{ feet
Sample Collection Time: lg"fé- Purged Dry? (Y /N)

Comments: (/‘/4:!/ f/ﬁ’{{'q/-ifwy{, ﬁ’/ﬂwm/f for e@,‘;{:,'b{,‘%{b,\




ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

well 1.D.:

Project Name/Location:
Sampier's Name:
Purging Equipment:
Sampling Equipment:
Casing Type: PVC
Casing Diameter:

Groundwater Sampling Data Sheet

RN

TP 11

Project #: 09~ Bf-£5]

E Ferind T, Gedies

Date:

10/2.6/6¢

ga,{(dr*

Boiler

2"
Idf, 33 feet

inch

*UNIT CASING VOLUMES

Total Well Depth: 2" = 0.16 gal/lin ft.
Depth to Water: - feet 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thsckness o= Lo Ll feet 4" = (.65 gal/lin ft.
Unit Casing Volume*: X b gatlon / foot 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.
Casing Water Volume: = l ¢ %ﬂ gatlons
Casing Volume: 7 o 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = 5.9 gallons
Free product measurement (if present):
Purged Time Do CRP Fe Conductance Tempey@ure pH Observations
{gallons) | (24:00) (mv) (1S) @b&b@@
28 2400 | 233 |7
' ’ 7
Digor] X | x| x| 2%¢Y | 22,2 |71
X X X
Hlsn 23L]% 29
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X

Total Water Volume Purged:

Depth to Water at Sample Collection

Sample Collection Time:

H

gallons

.85

feet

1214

Purged Dry? (Y /@})

Comments:ﬂf [/ gfiﬁ'{’ plessupized bot” e Qont b Heite

@ngmmm




Wellhead Observation Form

T —Jas /o
Site: ﬂf/// D& Sampled by: é‘ﬁ;’f*”‘ /&%3 Date: { / / 9
Well Box Bolt Hole Water in .
Well ID Condition Bolts Condition Box Well Cap Lock Well Cap Additional Notes
Cracked or { Cracked | ,,. . . , . L .
broken lid box Missing | Replaced | Stripped | Cracked | Yes No | Missing | Replaced| Missing § Replaced
< P
M-V A4
M-y b X
(

* A = Above casing
B = Below casing

C = Level with casing




San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 943566
phone 923 484.1919 fax 025.600.3002

Chain of Custody Record

TestAmericao

ADER i EN

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.

Client Contact

Froject Manager: Jason Duda

[Site Contact™]

], Ceddss

Date: [&/_Zé/“ﬂ 7

COC MNo:

Broadbent and Associates, Inc,

Tel/Fax: 530-566-1440

Lab Contact: Dimple Sharma

Carrier:

Vo of 1 T cocs

Addrass: 1324 Mangrove Ave. Suite 212

Analysis Turnaround Time

City/State/Zip: Chico, CA 95826

Calendar ( C ) or Work Days (W) £7an a/m//

Job No.

(530) 566-1400 Phene TAT if different from Below _ m "‘g&’é 517
(530) 566-1401 FAX — 2 weeks JS0G No.
Project Name: BF 11120 1 | weel ;
Site: 6400 Dubiin Blvd. Dublin, CA 3 2 days ,,
P O# GPOSBPMNA.CO4D 1 1 day %

2

Sample ] Sample | Sample #of E o
Sample Identification Date Time Type |Matrix| Cont. ﬁ Sample Specific Notes:

MW-8

/6 | 1442

LV

~ "\gﬁ EDB and 1,2-DCA

ﬁ\g \6 K Ethanotl

~{ x "\g GRO (8015)
'\L -\6‘7{ 5 Orxygenates

ag, % Heo
MW-10 In/2)pa 15410 aq, |ev preC
MW-LI lohils07 aq 16y d LeC

Preservation Used: 1= lce, 2=

HCE; 3= H2804;

4=HNO3; 5=NaOH; 6= Other

Possilde Hazard Identification
Non-Hazard _— Flammable

- Skin Irritant

Poison B -

Unknown

Return To Client

DD:’sposai By Lab

Sample Disposal { A fee may be assessed if samples are retained fonger than 1 month)

Archive For

Months

Special Lostructions/QC Requirements & Comments:

(ol

Relinquished % 2/’_’——4 ) pany: [:\te;Tmm Recelved by Company; Date/Time: §
frn/ be+T =1L ’ JXM o 2eo |35

Relinquished by: Company: Date:Tlmc. Received by: Company: Date/Time:

Relinquished by: Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time:




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-23640-1
Job Description: BP #11120, Dublin

For:

ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.
155 Montgomery Street
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104

Attention: Hollis Phillips

Approved for release.
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager |
11/4/2009 2:45 PM

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager |
dimple.sharma@testamericainc.com
11/04/2009

CA ELAP Certification # 2496

The Chain(s) of Custody are included and are an integral part of this report.

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The client, by accepting
this report, also agrees not to alter any reports whether in the hard copy or electronic format and to use reasonable
efforts to preserve the reports in the form and substance originally provided by TestAmerica.

A trip blank is required to be provided for volatile analyses. If trip blank results are not included in the report, either the
trip blank was not submitted or requested to be analyzed.

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel (925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 600-3002 www.testamericainc.com
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http://www.testamericainc.com

Job Narrative
720-23640-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
All samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.

GC/MS VOA
No analytical or quality issues were noted.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client: ARCADIS U.S,, Inc. Job Number: 720-23640-1
Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Reporting

Analyte Result / Qualifier Limit Units Method

720-23640-1 MW-8

Toluene 0.51 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
MTBE 46 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
720-23640-3 MW-11

Toluene 0.53 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
MTBE 7.6 0.50 ug/L 8260B/CA_LUFTMS

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Description

METHOD SUMMARY

Lab Location

Job Number: 720-23640-1

Method Preparation Method

Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Purge and Trap

Lab References:

TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco

Method References:

TAL SF
TAL SF

SW846 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
SW846 50308

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Job Number: 720-23640-1

Date/Time Date/Time
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
720-23640-1 MW-8 Water 10/26/2009 1442 10/26/2009 1635
720-23640-2 MW-10 Water 10/26/2009 1540 10/26/2009 1635
720-23640-3 MW-11 Water 10/26/2009 1507 10/26/2009 1635

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-23640-1

Client Sample ID: MW-8

Lab Sample ID: 720-23640-1 Date Sampled: 10/26/2009 1442

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/26/2009 1635
8260B/CA_LUFTMS Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-60683 Instrument ID: SAT 3900A

Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: e:\data\2009\200910\

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/31/2009 1541 Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Prepared: 10/31/2009 1541

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL

TBA ND 5.0

Benzene ND 0.50

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12 ND 50

TAME ND 0.50

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50

Toluene 0.51 0.50

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0

Ethanol ND 250

MTBE 46 0.50

EDB ND 0.50

DIPE ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 70-130

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 67 - 130

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-23640-1

Client Sample ID: MW-10

Lab Sample ID: 720-23640-2 Date Sampled: 10/26/2009 1540

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/26/2009 1635
8260B/CA_LUFTMS Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-60683 Instrument ID: SAT 3900A

Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: e:\data\2009\200910\

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/31/2009 1604 Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Prepared: 10/31/2009 1604

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL

TBA ND 5.0

Benzene ND 0.50

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12 ND 50

TAME ND 0.50

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50

Toluene ND 0.50

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0

Ethanol ND 250

MTBE ND 0.50

EDB ND 0.50

DIPE ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 70-130

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 67 - 130

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-23640-1

Client Sample ID: MW-11

Lab Sample ID: 720-23640-3 Date Sampled: 10/26/2009 1507

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/26/2009 1635
8260B/CA_LUFTMS Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS Analysis Batch: 720-60683 Instrument ID: SAT 3900A

Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: e:\data\2009\200910\

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/31/2009 1627 Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Prepared: 10/31/2009 1627

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL

TBA ND 5.0

Benzene ND 0.50

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12 ND 50

TAME ND 0.50

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50

Toluene 0.53 0.50

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0

Ethanol ND 250

MTBE 7.6 0.50

EDB ND 0.50

DIPE ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 70-130

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 67 - 130

TestAmerica San Francisco

Page 8 of 14



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Lab Section Qualifier Description
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Quality Control Results

Client: ARCADIS U.S,, Inc. Job Number: 720-23640-1

QC Association Summary

Report
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Basis  Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
GC/MS VOA
Analysis Batch:720-60683
LCS 720-60683/2 Lab Control Sample T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
LCSD 720-60683/1 Lab Control Sample Duplicate T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MB 720-60683/3 Method Blank T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
720-23640-1 MW-8 T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
720-23640-2 MW-10 T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
720-23640-3 MW-11 T Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
Report Basis
T = Total

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Method Blank - Batch: 720-60683

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-60683/3

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 10/31/2009 1136
Date Prepared: 10/31/2009 1136

Analyte

TBA
Benzene

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12

TAME

Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Toluene

Xylenes, Total
Ethanol

MTBE

EDB

DIPE
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene

Surrogate

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica San Francisco

Analysis Batch: 720-60683
Prep Batch: N/A
Units: ug/L

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

% Rec

96
103

Page 11 of 14

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-23640-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID:  Varian 3900A

Lab File ID: e:\data\2009\200910\103109\r
Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

RL

5.0
0.50
50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0
250
0.50
0.50
1.0
0.50
0.50

Acceptance Limits

70-130
67 -130



Client: ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Lab Control Sample/

Lab Control Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-60683

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-60683/2

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/31/2009 1159

Date Prepared: 10/31/2009 1159

LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-60683/1

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/31/2009 1239

Date Prepared: 10/31/2009 1239

Analyte

TBA

Benzene

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C6-C12
TAME

Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Toluene

Ethanol

MTBE

DIPE
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene

Surrogate

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Analysis Batch: 720-60683

Prep Batch: N/A
Units: ug/L

Analysis Batch: 720-60683

Prep Batch: N/A

Units: ug/L

% Rec.
LCS LCSD
75 82
82 84
60 62
100 106
91 97
73 73
97 78
102 106
97 102
101 108
79 78

LCS % Rec

99

93

Limit RPD

60 -120
72-120
32-130
60 -120
60 -120
59-120
60 -120
64 - 130
60 -120
60 -120
60 -120

- OO 0O W W o

N
-

- N 0w

LCSD % Rec

99
88

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-23640-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS
Preparation: 5030B

Varian 3900A
e:\data\2009\200910\103109\|
40 mL

40 mL

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

Varian 3900A
e:\data\2009\200910\103109\Id-
40 mL
40 mL

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Acceptance Limits

70-130
67 -130
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Login Sample Receipt Check List

Client: ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.

Login Number: 23640
Creator: Mullen, Joan
List Number: 1

Job Number: 720-23640-1

List Source: TestAmerica San Francisco

Question T/F/NA Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below N/A
background

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and True
the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in True
diameter.

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT True
needs

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
Sample Preservation Verified True

TestAmerica San Francisco
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BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES INC. FIELD PROCEDURES

Al QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL FIELD PROTOCOLS

Field protocols have been implemented to enhance the accuracy and reliability of data collection,
ground-water sample collection, transportation and laboratory analysis. Discussion of these protocols is
provided below.

A.1.1 Water Level & Free-Product Measurement

Prior to ground-water sample collection from each monitoring well, the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons (SPH or free product, FP) and depth to ground water shall be measured. Depth to
ground water will be measured with a standard water level indicator that has been decontaminated prior to
its use in accordance with procedures discussed below. Depth to groundwater will be gauged from a saw
cut notch at the top of the well casing on each well head. Where FP is suspected, the initial gauging will
be done with an oil-water interface probe. Once depth to water has been measured, the first retrieval of a
new disposable bailer will be scrutinized for the presence of SPH/FP.

A.1.2 Monitoring Well Purging

Subsequent to measuring depth to ground water and prior to the collection of ground-water
samples, purging of standing water within the monitoring will be performed if called for. Consistent with
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard D6452-99, Section 7.1, the well will
be purged of approximately three wetted-casing volumes of water, or until the well is dewatered, or until
monitored field parameters indicate stabilization. The well will be purged using a pre-cleaned disposable
bailer or submersible pump and disposable plastic tubing dedicated to each individual well. The well will
be purged at a low flow rate to minimize the possibility of purging the well dry. So that the sample
collected is representative of formation water, several field parameters will be monitored during the
purging process. The sample will not be collected until these parameters (i.e. temperature, pH, and
conductivity) have stabilized to within 10% of the previously measured value. If a well is purged dry, the
sample should not be collected until the well has recovered to a minimum 50% of its initial volume.

A.1.3 Ground-Water Sample Collection

Once the wells are satisfactorily purged, water samples will be collected from each well. Water
samples for organic analyses will be collected using a pre-cleaned, new, disposable bailer and transferred
into the appropriate, new, laboratory-prepared containers such that no head space or air bubbles are
present in the sample container (if appropriate to the analysis). The samples will be properly labeled (i.e.
sample identification, sampler initials, date/time of collection, site location, requested analyses), placed in
an ice chest with bagged ice or ice substitute, and delivered to the contracted analytical laboratory.

A.1.4 Surface Water Sample Collection

Unless specified otherwise, surface water samples will be collected from mid-depth in the central
area of the associated surface water body. Water samples will be collected into appropriate, new,
laboratory-prepared containers by dipping the container into the surface water unless the container has a
preservative present. If a sample preservative is present, a new, cleaned non-preserved surrogate
container will be used to obtain the sample which will then be directly transferred into a new, laboratory-
provided, preserved container. Samples will be properly labeled and transported as described above.



Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Quality Assurance/Quality Control Field Protocols
Chico, California Page 2

A.1.5 Decontamination Protocol

Prior to use in each well, re-usable ground-water sampling equipment (e.g., water level indicator,
oil-interface probe, purge pump, etc.) will be decontaminated. Decontamination protocol will include
thoroughly cleaning with a solution of Liquinox, rinsing with clean water, and final rinsing with control
water (potable water of known quality, distilled, or de-ionized water). Pre-cleaned new disposable bailers
and disposable plastic tubing will be dedicated to each individual well.

A.1.6 Chain of Custody Procedures

Sample identification documents will be carefully prepared so identification and chain of custody
can be maintained and sample disposition can be controlled. The sample identification documents
include Chain-of-Custody (COC) records and Daily Field Report forms. Chain of custody procedures are
outlined below.

Field Custody Procedures

The field sampler is individually responsible for the care and custody of the samples
collected until they are properly transferred.

Samples will have unique labels. The information on these labels will correspond to the
COC which shows the identification of individual samples and the contents of the
shipping container. The original COC will accompany the shipment and a copy will be
retained by the field sampler.

Transfer of Custody and Shipment

A COC will accompany samples during transfer and shipment. When transferring
samples, the individual relinquishing and the individual receiving the samples will each
sign, date, and note the time on the COC. This documents the sample custody transfer.

Samples will be packaged properly for shipment and dispatched to the appropriate
laboratory for analysis, with a separate COC accompanying each shipment. Shipments
will be accompanied by the original COC. Samples will be delivered by BAI personnel
to the laboratory, or shipped by responsible courier. When a shipping courier is utilized,
the sample shipment number will be identified on the COC.

A.1.7 Field Records

In addition to sample identification numbers and COC records, Daily Field Report records will be
maintained by field staff to provide daily records of significant events, observations, and measurements
during field investigations. These documents will contain observed information such as: the personnel
present, site conditions, sampling procedures, measurement procedures, calibration records, equipment
used, supplies used, etc. Field measurements will be recorded on the appropriate forms. Entries on the
data forms will be signed and dated. The data forms will be kept as permanent file records.



APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER WELLS
ABANDONED IN 1999 (SOURCE: ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJEGT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE ive] LAR
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a)  WATER ELEVATION _ (b} {ugQ L (ugh) g/} {ugh (ugh {ug) (ugf) {ppm)
MONITORING (Fesl) {Fesl) {Foal)
MW (2) 10027792 328.95 8.19 320,77 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 04/09/93 320985 479 324,17 ND<50 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — — PACE
MVV-1 08/25/93 328.96 8.85 329.11 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 11/22/93 32896 7.38 321.58 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 03/07/94 328.98 589 323.07 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 e 4.3 PACE
V-1 06/00/04 328.96 6.42 32254 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<O5 NO<05 — 8.8 PACE
MW-1 oW 12/04 328.96 7.33 321.63 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 7.8 PAGE
W1 12/20/04 328.96 .34 322.62 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 03/16/95 328.96 4.97 3p4.58 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<10 — 586 ATl
MVV-1 06/28/95 328.96 535 32381 — — - — — — — — —
-1 UOG95 328.96 6.44 322.52 ND<50 340 ND<11.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7.4 AT
MW-1 12722/95 328.96 8.04 32092 - — e — — — — — —
MW-1 0E/20/98 . 32898 565 32331 — — — - - — — —
MW-1 OB/21/96 328.96 —_ — ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.8 SPL
MVY-1 e 32B.96 5.99 32297 —_ e — — — e — — —_
MW-1 (g} 12/02/05 328.96 — —_ - — - — - — — — —
MW-1  (d) 0626008 308.96 — — —_ — - — — — — — —
MW-2 1027792 3850 7.64 32086 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-2 04/09/93 328.50 4.12 324.38 ND<50 80 ND<D5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW.2 08/25/93 328.50 6.31 322,19 ND<50 70 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<U5 ND<0.5 — - PAGE
MW-2 11/22/93 328.50 712 321.38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — — PACE
MVWY-2 OA0T/94 32850 5.80 322.90 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 43 PACE
MW-2 06/08/94 328.50 591 322,59 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — B2 PACE
MVWY-2 09/12/94 328,50 6.87. 321.63 ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 75 PACE
MW-2 12/20/94 32850 5.86 322,64 - — — — — — — — —
MW-2 0V1E95 328.50 377 32473 ND<50 ND<500 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 - 6.6 AT
MW-2 031695 328.50 377 32473 ND<50 ND<5Go ND<t50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 6.6 ATl
MW-2 06/20/95 328.50 4.33 32417 — — — — - — - — —
MV 09/06/95 328.50 585 322,65 ND<50 210 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7.0 AT
MW-2 12/22/05 3268.50 550 323.00 — - _ . o _ - -~ o
NMW.2 082096 328.50 5.07 32343 —— — — i —_ —— — — —
MW-2 08/21/96 328.50 T — ND<50 ND<50 ND<«1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 70 SPL
MW-2 10231/96 32B50 5.44 323.06 — —_ — — - — — - -
MW-2 12/02/96 32850 5.50 323.00 — — —_ - - . . . =
MYV-2 0NZTIT 328.50 461 323.89 ND<50 ND<100 ND<1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i0 58 SPL
MW-g QE0BT 328,50 7.14 321.36 — - — — — — — — —
M-z 6T 320.50 6.10 32240 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52 SPL
MWY-2 12/03m7 328.50 622 32228 — — - . _ — - _ .
-2 OB2698 926.50 4.86 823.64 ND<50 - ND<(5 ND<i.0 ND<1.8 ND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL

24-Aug 98
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" TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RES
BP OIL COMPANY

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-470

ULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
SERVICE STATIONNO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORINIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
I8 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (s)  WATER ELEVATION {ugh) (ugh) {ugh) {ugh {ugh) (ugh) {ugd) (rpmy)
MONITORING {Feol) {Feal) {Fost)
MW-3 1027/02 329.36 843 320.93 210 ND<50 3 a7 0.9 30 —_ — PACE
MVWV-3 04/09/83 329.36 4.90 324.46 400 260 6.1 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MWW-3 02593 329.36 713 J22.23 2000 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 300 (g} — PACE
MWY-3 11/22/93 J29.36 7.60 J21.78 1800 360 ND<25 ND<2s ND2.5 ND<2.5 910 o) PACE
MW-3 0307794 320.38 5.08 323.28 1300 5000 22 40 22 38 200 (s) 37 PACE
MVY-3 D60HT4 329.36 851 32285 8500 2600 25 8.3 05 15 13000 (8) 72 PACE
QC-1 060994 - — - 8800 — 23 6.3 9.5 10 13060 (g) — PACE
MW-3 UW/12/94 328.36 7.63 321.73 2100 3200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 a.8 20 3B0C  (s) 7.3 PACE
mé n 00/12/94 — — - 1800 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.0 10 W0 (g — PACE
MW | 12720094 329.36 6.41 32295 18000 8600 79 28 89 9.3 — 7.3 PACE
Qc-1 () 120/94 - — — 17000 — 79 33 80 ND<25 — — PACE
MW-3 031695 329.95 439 324.97 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 99 — 55 AN
ac1 . () 0X16/95 - - - 8300 - 500 ND<5.0 230 13 — — ATl
MW-3 06/28/95 32836 5.50 32388 8000 3000 {g) ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 e 74 ATI
QC-1 ([ 06/28/85 - — - 8800 - (@ Nb<io ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 — — ATT
MW-3 09/06/95 329.96 6.66 322.70 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 37000 7.1 ATl
ac1 () 09D6/95 - - - 9700 - ND<50 ND<50 NS0 ND<100 36000 - AT
W3 12/22/95 329.36 5.3 323.05 8200 2500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 29000 6.7 AT
MW-3 0872096 329,36 5.87 323.49 — — — — — — — — —
M3 0B/21/56 329.38 - — 3700 1800 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 68 SPL
QC-1 () 08721786 - - - 3500 — ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4000 - SPL.
MW-3 10318 329.36 6.20 323,16 ND<250 ND-<500 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.8 SPL.
QC-1 (@) 1031/86 — - - ND<250 - ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 — -
MW-3 12/02/96 - 328.36 627 32308 ND<250 50 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.4 SPL
QC-1 - (f 12/02/96 - - — ND<2s0 — MND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - —
MW-3 032707 929.36 5.39 323,97 470 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 490 6.2 SPL
MW-3 0€{{Uﬁz 320.38 7.92 321.44 ND<zs0 100 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 84 5.9 SPL
Qc1(p 0BT — — e ND<50 — D25 : — -~
MW-3 016707 32996 667 222560 ND<50 330 NDBe Do Nbsso . NDs5O ND-s0 55 spL
Myv-3 127 92036 881 322.55 ND<50 ND<200 ND<D.5 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 50 spL
a1 et o - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
MWV-3 06/26/08 329.36 5.08 32428 ND<250 — ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 48 SPL
¢
24-Aug-u8
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS
BP OIL COMPANY SERV]
5400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
CE STATION NO. 11120

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D 8 T E X MTBE Do LA
D SAMPUNG/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION  (b)  (ugh) {ugh) {ugl) (ugh {ugh) {ug/ {ug/ {ppmmy)
MONITORING {Feel) (Foel {Feey
MWY-4 12702 329.45 8.61 320.84 2300 190 23 54 50 320 — - PACE
MW-4 0409/93 329.45 528 32420 1600 500 78 3.5 68 10 -— PACE
MW-4 OR2E/BB 329.45 7.32 32213 1800 380 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (8) — PACE
Qc-1 () OB25/93 - - - 1600 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (g PACE
MW-4 11/22/93 329,45 783 321.62 810 250 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
act () 11/22/93 - - — 1700 — ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 300 (6) - PACE
MW-4 03/07/94 329.45 529 32316 710 © 1400 05 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5000 (s) 38 PACE
Qc-1 () U070 — — — 1600 — ND<(15 ND<«0B 1.4 a8 4200 (e} — PACE
MW-4 0E08/94 329.45 8.76 322,69 6400 1800 ND<i0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 (s} 7.5 PACE
B4 oW12/94 32945 7.83 321.62 2000 2700 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 4200 (o) 72 PAGE
MW-4 12/20/94 320.45 6.68 32277 9200 2400 © ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — 6.1 PACE
WAW-4 016195 329.45 466 324,79 1400 960 140 ND<2 5 £8 - 14 o 58 ATl
MW-4 0G/26/95 329.45 593 323,52 5000 5400 (g 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 — 74 AT
MW Q065 3¢9.45 6.83 32262 4400 4500 NDe13 ND<i3 ND<13 ND«25 12000 76 AT
MWV-4 12/22/05 32945 842 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 NO<13 ND<2§ 9200 74 ATI
Qc1 () 12/22/95 — o - 3500 — 6 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 8600 — ATl
MW-4 08/20/06 329,45 5.01 323.44 - — — — - —_ — — —
MW-4 08/21/96 329.45 —_ — ND<250 470 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 7.7 SPL
MYV-4 10/31/96 329,45 6.37 323.08 ND<250 1600 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 7.1 SPL
MW-4 12/02/06 329.45 6.71 322,74 ND<50 13000 ND<t MND<10 ND<io ND<10 2200 73 SPL
MW-4 oxR7/7 329.45 570 32375 8300 1500 a4 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8000 6.2 SPL
oc () 0¥27/97 — — — 6900 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 — SPL
MW-4 06037 329.45 837 32108 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7000 74 SPL
MW-4 oW iE7 329.45 6.91 322,54 110 1800 0.80 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7700 6.2 SPL
Qc1 @ 0%/16/97 — — - 130 — 12 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1.1 7100 - SPL
MVV-4 120397 329,45 7.18 32229 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 . ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 8.0 sPL
MYV-4 0E/26/08 329,45 5.15 324.30 520 — 052 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 53 SPL
MW.5 040993 329.60 5.18 324.42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 — — PACE
MW-5 oW25/03 829.60 7.28 322.32 ND<50 70 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — PAGE
MW-5 1122193 328.60 7.82 321.78 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0s ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —_ PACE
MW-5 03/07/94 320.60 627 92353 MND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 57 PACE
MW-5 0609/94 32960 . 6.73 322,87 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 7.7 PACE
M5 0W12/94 329.60 7.78 az1.82 ND<50 120 ND<0.5. ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0 5 —_— 72 PACE
MW-5 12/20/94 929.60 6.63 32297 — —_ — . - — — . _
MW-5 0 16/95 329.80 4.65 324.05 ND<50 ND<500 NO<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 4.9 AT
MW-5 062895 32960 5.69 323.91 — — — - - - . - .
MVW-5 OHUEI5 329.60 6.82 37y ND<sp 00
e B 2960 o Bl o 2_~ NDf_G‘EO ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 73 ATl
M-S 0872095 329.60 5.08 32362 - — _ _ _ — — ~ -
MW-5 08/21/96 329.60 — — 5 -
e a1/ 0050 600 o, N%W Nllcaﬂ NS - NDeo ND<10  NDto WNDeto 69 spL
MW-5 12/02/96 320.60 637 92323 — — _ - - - - - .
-5 27N <l 5 G " - o
Me o oo oa Soazr ND <50 ND<100 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58  SPL
IW-5 o167 329.60 6.80 3227 5 D S . -
tsw& S BN Bég ;gg ; ND:JO Hujou N[leﬁ» MD<1.0 HD<10 MND<1.0 27 54  spL
5 2R/ %) 5 4 e -
MW-5 06/26/98 320.80 5.11 324.49 ND<50 — MND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND=10 MND<1.p ND<10 4.7 SPL
24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1- BUMMARY OF RESU
BP OIL COMPANY S

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

LTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
ERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBUN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD B T E X MTBE Do Lag
[in} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION ()  {ugn) (ugh) {ugh {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feay) (Feat) {Fost)
¥ .
MW-6 . D4DWw3 32955 5.37 324.18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 s — e pace
MW-6 OW/2593 320.55 7.42 322.13 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-G 11/22/93 329,55 7.93 321.62 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S — — PACE
MW-5 OO7/04 2955 625 323.30 ND50 90 ND<05 ND<D5 . ND<«05 ND<0.5 —_— 42 PACE
MW-5 0B004 a29.55 6.85 322.70 ND<50 ND<50 ND<O.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 7.0 PACE
MWY-6 0Y12/94 329.55 791 321.84 ND<50 240 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 8.7 PACE
MW-& 12/20/94 329.55 6.82 32273 — — - -~ — C e — — _
MW-6 0¥18/5 32955 478 32477 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 o 6.1 ATl
MW-6 06/28/95 32955 597 323.58 — —_ — — — — — — —
M-8 OY0B/A5 329.55 6.94 322,61 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.9 ND<5.0 72, AN
MW-65 12722095 329.55 6.53 323.02 — — — _ — — — — _
MW-6 0W20/06 329.55 5.18 32337 — — — - — — — — —_
MW-6 08/21/96 328.55 - — ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i0 — SPL
MW-G 10/31/96 329.55 652 323,03 — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-5 12/02/98 .329.55 | 655 323.00 — — — _ — — — — —
MW-6 oX27/0T 329,55 5.50 324.05 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.3 SPL
MW 0BI030T 329,55 8.19 321.36 — — — —_ — — — — —_
MW.6 0W16/97 329.55 6.05 222,60 ND<250 880 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 55 SPL
MW-8 12/03/97 32955 7.22 322.33 — — — — —_ — — — —_—
MW-6 UB/2698 329.55 520 824.35 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<1o 46 spL
MW7 04/09/93 329.49 5.36 32413 ND<50 NO<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 o — PACE
MW-7 00/'25/‘9'3 32049 7.44 322.05 ND<50 150 ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<O5 ND<O.5 — — PACE
MW-7 11/22/93 29.49 7.92 321.57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — — PACE
MW.7 0307/94 329.49 5.20 823.29 ND<50 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 37  PAGE
MW-7 06/09/4 320,49 5.89 322,60 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — 6.8 P.A,gp
MVr-7 09/12/94 329.49 7.67 a21en ND<50 50 ND<0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 68  PACE
MW-7 12/20/94. 326,49 6.77 32272 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — 65 PACE
MW-7 0.3/15/953 329.49 4.77 324.72 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1.0 —— 59 AT
MW-7 DE20/55 2849 5.84 32355 ND<50 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MD<1.0 — 7.8 An
m:’; ?3";%’: 2;322 g.gﬂ 92251 ND<50 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND<1.0 a5 75 AT
X 20795 328,49 .65 322.84 ND<50 ]
NW-7 0820 320 49 gy 20507 J< lefﬁo ND:o.so ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 72 6.9 ATl
'\‘;SW*/ Dﬁ:fﬁ 3§9~49 - — ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
mg :?,{)2:{}5 33;3:;! 2.56 ?22.93 ND<50 ND<1t00 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 Bg 6.8 SPL
MW-7 0X2797 ©9.49 5'(;3 ;’(fz'j? ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 7.3 SPL
MW7 o8/03aT 329:4;) 7»[50 ;21 .SQ ND<s0 ND<1oU MND<05 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 86 SPL
o ittt Songe . 321, 850 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 630 6.8 SPL
w7 oy 32049 gﬂso 322,99 120 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 2200 6.0 SPL
- Uz s, .66 82783 ND<50 ND<zoo ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
MW7 (h} OR/26/98 32949 4.96 324.53 ND<50 — ND<0.5 NO<1.0
. : <. ND<LO MDD MDelo 50 gopL
24-Aug b8
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATIER SAMPLING
B QIL GOMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D 2] T E X MTBE DO LaB
i8] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION  (b) {ugh (ugh) {ugh) {ug/ly {ugh) {ug) {ug/) {ppmy)
MONITORING (Feat) {Feal) {Foal)

Qc2 ) OB/25/33 —_ — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QG2 (@) 11122193 - —_ - ND<50 — ND<0 s ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
oc2 () 0307/34 — —_ — ND<50 - ND«(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 - — PACE
Qca ) 06/09/84 — — - ND<5g - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G5 — — PACE
oz () 00/12/94 — — — ND<50 — ND<(L5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qc-2 () 12720094 - - — ND<50 - ND<O.5 . ND<o.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - — RACE
QG2 ) 031685 - - — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 — — ATl
acz () 06/28/95 — — - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ — ATI
Qo2 () DW06/95 - - - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATl
Qc2 ) 12/22/95 - - - ND-50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 o AT

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroloum hydocarbons as gasoline {8}  Topof casing slevations stiveyad lo an arbilrary datum.

TPH-D Total patrolaum hydrocabons as diese}

B Benzene {b)  Groundwaler elevations refalive to an arbifrary datum.

T Toluens .

B Elhylbenzens {c)  Analysis did nol delec! fotal oil and grease and halogenaled volatile organic compounds above

X Tolal xylenes reported dslection fimits. ’

MTBE Mathyt lort butyl ether

Do Dissolved oxygen {d)  Woall inaccessible.

ugh Microgrars per liter )

PEn Parts per rillion (e} Acopy ol the docurmsntation for this dala is included in Appandix C of Alisto seport 10-170-05-001 .

ND Not detected abave reported detection i

—_ Not analyzed/applicable/measursd (I} Blind duplicats.

PACE Pace, Inc.

ATI Analytical Technologias, Inc. MTBE peak. Relerto d i " . ! . )

.l Souther Pabolsur L atonorios (g) p 10 documantalion for this data in Appsndix C of Alisto report 10. 170-05-001.

() Analysis did not delect volatile organic compounds above reported dslection limits,
) Tiavel blank,

FAOIIO- 170 70-5-4. V0

24-Aug-98



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

"ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T " E X MTBE DIPE " ETBE BA TAME LAb
D SAMPLING/ {ugh) {ug/) (ugn) {ugh (ugh) (ugh) {ugh) {ug/) (ugh)
MONITORING
Mw-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 'ND<10" ND<10 ND<10 ND<500  ND<10 St
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Si-L
ABOREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenas
MTBE L Methyl tert butyt ether
DIPE Di-isopropyl ather
ETBE Ethyl t-butyl ether
TBA tbutyl ether
TAME tert-amyl methy! ether
ug/h Micrograms per liter
ND Not dstected above reported detection limit
SPL Southem Petroleun Laboratories

FADTMO-170VI0-170EC. WG

02-Sen-98
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APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 4Q09 GEO_WELL 11120
Facility Global ID: T0600101432

Facility Name: BP #11120

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 1/6/2010 11:30:26 AM

Confirmation Number: 5764169156

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 4Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600101432

Facility Name: BP #11120

File Name: 11120-720-23640-1.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 1/6/2010 11:31:42 AM

Confirmation Number: 5858788907

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California



	STATION #11120 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
	Ground-water monitoring/sampling
	Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q): Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11
	Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q): Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11
	East-Southeast

	J23640-1 Std_Tal_L2 Final Report.pdf
	Cover Title Page
	Report Narrative
	Executive Summary
	Method Summary
	Sample Summary
	Sample Datasheets
	Data Qualifiers
	Qc Association Summary
	Qc Reports
	Client Chain of Custody
	Sample Receipt Checklist


